
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 10th April, 2018 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Mair Rowlands Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT MATTERS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 
13 MARCH 2018 

 

  3 - 13 

6   FUTURE OF EDUCATION IN BERWYN 
CATCHMENT AREA 

 

Cllr Gareth 
Thomas 

Garem 
Jackson  

14 - 
17 

7   RESPONSE TO THE BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION 

 

Cllr Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Vera Jones 18 - 
39 

8   STREET LIGHTING SCHEME 

 

Cllr Gareth 
Griffiths 

Gwyn Morris 
Jones 

40 - 
42 

9   GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-2023 Resources 
for the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major 
Events' Scheme 

 

Cllr Ioan 
Thomas 

Roland 
Evans 

43 - 
46 

10   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Cllr Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

 47 



THE CABINET 13/03/18 

 
THE CABINET 13/03/18 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Mair Rowlands, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Peredur Jenkins, Dafydd 
Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) 
 
Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Diane Jones (Gwynedd Area 
Education Officer), Hedd Morlais Tomos (Schools Organisation Programme Manager) 
Item 7: Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department), Catrin Thomas 
(Senior Community Learning Manager), Nia Morris  
Item 8: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) 
Item 9: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department), Rhion Glyn 
(Senior Business Manager), Erin Fôn Jones (Category Manager) 
Item 10: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) 
Item 11: Dewi Wyn Jones (The Council's Business Support Service Manager) 
Item 12: Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk) 
Item 13: Gwenllïan Mair Williams (Welsh Language Services Manager) 
Item 14:  Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

No apologies were received. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Item 6 - The Future of Primary Education Provision in the Bangor Catchment 

Area 
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Dafydd Meurig as his sister ran 
the nursery on the Ysgol y Faenol site. It was a prejudicial interest and he left the 
meeting for this item. 
The Local Member for the above item - Cllr Richard Medwyn Hughes - declared 
an interest as he was a Governor of Ysgol Coedmawr and Ysgol Glanadda. It 
was not a prejudicial interest and therefore he was able to express his view. 
 
Item 7 - Remodelling the Youth Service   
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr W. Gareth Roberts, as his son-in-
law was employed by the Service. It was a prejudicial interest and he left the 
meeting. 
 
Item 12 - Discretionary Relief from Non Domestic Rates 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 13/03/18 

 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn, Cllr Mair 
Rowlands, Cllr Peredur Jenkins and the Head of Finance, Dafydd Edwards, as 
they were trustees or directors of various clubs and enterprises which received 
rates relief.  Iwan Evans, the Monitoring Officer provided advice on the personal 
interests and emphasised that they were not prejudicial interests, and therefore 
the members and officer had the right to take part in the discussion. 
 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 February 

2018, as a true record. 
 
 

 
6.   FUTURE OF PRIMARY EDUCATION PROVISION IN THE BANGOR 

CATCHMENT AREA 
 

 The item was submitted by Cllr. Gareth Thomas   
 
RESOLVED 
 
Resolved: 

i. To hold a statutory consultation, in accordance with Section 48 Schools 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, in the Bangor catchment 
area on the proposal to close Ysgol Glanadda and Ysgol Coedmawr on 31 
August 2020, and offer a place to the pupils at Ysgol y Garnedd (subject to 
parental choice); and increase the capacity of Ysgol y Garnedd to 420. 

ii. To hold a pre-consultation with the Church in Wales regarding increasing 
the capacity of Ysgol y Faenol to 315 in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code 2013 requirements and report on the results to the 
Cabinet. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the purpose of the report was to seek 
permission to proceed to hold a statutory consultation in relation to the process 

Page 4



THE CABINET 13/03/18 

of reorganising schools in the Bangor area. It was added that at the end of 2016, 
Welsh Government had announced that there was an opportunity for Local 
Authorities with the capacity, to apply for further funding to fulfil additional 
projects within Band A of the 21st Century Schools Programme.  Following 
submitting a request, the Education Department had received confirmation that 
funding had been 
[...]
ble, as the population lived longer and 
needed support, so it would be possible to use it to address the demand on the 
service. 
 
Disposable Plastic Tax 
It was noted that a notice of motion had been made at the Full Council regarding 
Disposable Plastic. It was asked that as this would be a national tax how much 
could be claimed in Gwynedd. It was noted that a request would have to be made 
to devolve the money and distribute it on a local level. 
 
Tourism Tax 
Support was expressed to the tax, emphasising that it was seen as a local tax 
abroad at present. It was added that it was not a very high tax but businesses 
would need to see the local advantages of doing it. 
 
In terms of the proposals, it was noted that there was support for all of them, but 
that more information was needed and the aspect of a local tax needed to be 
emphasised. A response would be drawn up based on the discussion. 
 
To respond favourably to Welsh Government's intention to introduce new taxes, 
whilst noting observations made in the discussion and specifically the desire for 
local features to be emphasised in the regime.  
 

Page 12



THE CABINET 13/03/18 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 13



 
REPORT TO THE CABINET 

10 April 2018 
 

Cabinet Member:   Councillor Gareth Thomas 
 
Subject:    Future of Education Provision in Berwyn Catchment Area   
 
Contact Officer:   Garem Jackson – Head of Education 
 

 
The decision sought  
 
Implement the proposal published on 26 February 2018 to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol y 

Berwyn, in Bala on 31 August 2019 and establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium, community status, (“The 

Campus”), on the existing Ysgol y Berwyn site to open on 1 September 2019.  

 

 
Local Members’ views 
 
Any observations by the Local Member will be presented at the meeting.   
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 27 June 2017, Cabinet resolved to withdraw the proposal appr
[...]
 to: 

 
i. Approve the proposal for the closure of Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol y Berwyn on 31 

August 2019 and for the Welsh Medium 3-19 Learning Campus, community status, to be established 
on the existing site of Ysgol y Berwyn to open on 1 September 2019. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 
ii. Approve the issue of statutory notices on the proposal in (i) above in accordance with the requirements 

of Section 48 of the Schools Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 
 

2. Objection Period  
 

2.1 In accordance with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, the School Organisation Code, 
and the Cabinet’s decision on 13 February 2018, a statutory notice was published on 26 February 2018, and 
an objection period on the proposal was held between 26 February and 26 March 2018.  
 

2.2 The Statutory Notice was published on 26 February 2018 and copies of the notice was placed on the gates of 
the 3 schools in Bala and on the Council’s website www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation. 
Electronic and hard copies of the notice were distributed in accordance with the requirements of the School 
Organisation Code. It was specified clearly on the notices that any person may object and how to object.  

 
2.3 Below is a summary of the contents of the Statutory Notice: 
 

(a) DISCONTINUE YSGOL Y BERWYN, Y Bala, Gwynedd LL23 7RU, YSGOL BRO TEGID, Y Bala, Gwynedd, LL23 7BN, 
YSGOL BEUNO SANT, Y Bala, Gwynedd, LL23 7UU (Voluntary Aided, Church in Wales School), on 31 August 
2019.  
 

(b) ESTABLISH a new 3-19 SCHOOL, Welsh Medium, (Community status) on 1 September 2019. The 3-19 SCHOOL 
will be on one site, that is the current site of Ysgol y Berwyn, Y Bala, Gwynedd, LL23 7RU. “ 
 

2.4 Following the objection period, the Cabinet is required to consider the objections received and the Council’s 
response to these objections before deciding whether or not to implement the proposal. Section 49 of the 
School Standards and Organisation Act 2013 requires the Council to publish a report that includes a summary 
of the objections as well as the Council’s response to those objections.  
 

2.5 The objection period closed on 26 March 2018. No objections were received during the objection period. 
As a result, the Council is not required to publish an objections report as part of the proposal.  
 

2.6 As no objections were received, it is recommended that the Cabinet confirm the proposal to close Ysgol Bro 
Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol y Berwyn on 31 August 2019 and establish a 3-19 learning campus, Welsh 
Medium, Community status, on the current site of Ysgol y Berwyn, to open on 1 September 2019.  

 

3 Impact of the proposed model on the Community, the Welsh Language, and Equality  

3.1.1 Welsh Government guidelines (School Organisation Code 006/2013) indicate that a community, linguistic 
and an equality assessment are required to be undertaken as part of any school reorganisation proposal. 
These assessments were completed on the long list of possible models and were originally carried out as part 
of the consultation process in 2015, and these assessments were updated as part of the recent statutory 
consultation. Here is a summary of the findings of the assessments:  

3.2 The Community 

3.2.1 Since no rural school is to be closed, and as schools in the town of Bala move to one location namely the 
Learning Campus, there are no significant community impacts or implications involved in implementing the 
proposed model.  

3.2.2 Further consideration has been given to the Community regarding the proposal, following the objection 
period. It is considered that the findings of the assessment remains current and relevant to the 
recommendation. Cabinet is referred to the full assessment available on the Council’s website 
www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation as part of the background documents.  

 
Page 15

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation
http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/mode
[...]
to the full assessment available on the Council’s website 
www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation as part of the background documents.  

 
4 To summarise 

 
4.1 Should the Cabinet decide to support the recommendation in this report, the process of establishing the 

Campus could proceed with the intention to open officially in September 2019. As is noted in previous 
reports, there will be a transitional period between the completion date of the construction work on the 
existing site of Ysgol y Berwyn and the implementation date of the proposal, namely 1 September 2019. 
During this period, Education department officers will work closely with Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant 
and Ysgol y Berwyn and their governing bodies to establish a ‘bridging’ plan for the Bala primary schools to 
ensure regular use by those schools of the new resources at the Ysgol y Berwyn site during the year before 
the Campus officially opens in September 2019. 
 

5 Next steps 
 

5.1 If the final decision by the Cabinet is to proceed with the proposal, the timetable will be as follows:  
 

Next Steps Outline timetable 

Create a Communication Plan to share timely and relevant information with the main 
stakeholders   

April 2018 

Start the process of establishing the shadow governing body April 2018 

Appoint a Headteacher Summer term 2018 

Close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol Y Berwyn  31 August 2019 

Open the 3-19 Learning Campus 1 September 2019 
 

6 Recommendation 
 

6.1 It is therefore recommended to implement the proposal to close Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol 
y Berwyn, in Y Bala on 31 August 2019 and establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium, community 
status, (“The Campus”), on the current site of Ysgol y Berwyn to open on 1 September 2019.  Page 16

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/moderneiddioaddysg
http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/moderneiddioaddysg


 
 

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer: 
 
““This report has received input from the Legal Department therefore there are no comments to add regarding 

propriety.”  

 
Finance Officer: 
 
“My previous comments to the Cabinet meetings on 27 June 2017 and 24 October 2017 – where the business plan 
was considered in detail – remain valid, and I support the decision sought.” 
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
All background documents relevant to the proposal can be viewed on the Council’s website by following 
this link www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation. 
 
The background documents include: 
 

 Schools Organisation Code 006/2013 

 Priorities Plan – Reorganisation of Education Provision 

 Welsh Government Faith in Education document 

 Statistics Pack (2017-18) 

 Language Impact Assessment Report 

 Community Impact Assessment Report 

 Equality Impact Assessment Report 

 Assessment of the Need for Different Types of Schools in the Berwyn catchment area, Y Bala 
(2014) 

 Cabinet Report and Decision Notice – 27 June 2017 

 Cabinet Report and Decision Notice – 24 October 2017 

 Statutory Consultation Document 22 November 2017 – 10 January 2018 

 Consultation Documents with the Primary and Secondary Pupils in the Catchment Area 

 Statutory Notice published on 26 February 2018 

 

 

Page 17

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/modernisingeducation


Contact: 

01286 679868 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

 
 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting: 10 April 2018 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 

Contact Officer: Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 

Contact Telephone 
Number 

32001 

Title of Item: 
A survey of Gwynedd Council's electoral 
arrangements. 

 
 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 

To approve the Council’s response to the Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission's draft proposals (published January 2018).   
 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 

As a response is required to the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission
[...]
 Growth funding for a scheme to 
change the remainder of street lights to LED technology. 

 
2. REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED 

 
This invest to save scheme requires the Cabinet’s approval if it is to be realized. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

The Council has 18,057 street lights.  By September, 2018, 10,279 of them will have 
been changed to LED technology that will ensure a reduction in carbon emissions 
of 414 tonnes CO2, reduce light pollution and achieve £260k per annum savings in 
energy costs for the Council. 
 
We are now eager to change the remainder of the street lights to LED technology 
(7778 number in total).  These are the more powerful lights that use significantly 
more energy than the lights being changed in the current scheme.  These are the 
lights used on our main highways, in town centres and at busy road junctions.  LED 
is now readily available and at more affordable prices to enable these larger lighting 
units to be converted to the technology. 
 
The intention with this new scheme is to utilize £1,398,795 of investment from the 
Welsh Government Green Growth Fund to change 7778 street lights to LED 
technology (with dimming capabilities) over a period of 3 years between April 2019 
and March 2022. 
 
On completing the scheme, a further carbon emission reduction of 572 tonnes CO2 
is expected together with a reduction in light pollution.  It will also achieve a £185k 
per annum saving in energy costs for the Council. 

Meeting Date: 10 April 2018 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Wyn Griffith 

Contact Officer: Gwyn Morris Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal 

Contact Number: 32402 

Item Title: Street Lighting Scheme 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
4. REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BEHIND THE DECISION 
 

There are benefits in terms of the environment and financially from implementing 
this scheme. 
 
The Welsh Government Green Growth Fund investment will need to be repaid, 
interest free, over a period of 7.5 years.  The application for funding
[...]
il 2019 

(v) Complete the scheme March 2022 

 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
 
 
 
6. OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 

Monitoring Officer:  
 
Nothing to add in terms of propriety. 

 
 

Head of Finance: 
 
I support the intention of applying for funding from the Welsh Government’s Green 
Growth fund.  Subsequent consideration will be given to arrangements that would 
achieve the savings sooner. 
 

 
Opinion of the Local Member: 
 
Not a local matter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 42



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 

1.      THE DECISION SOUGHT 

1.1      To commit £50,000 of Council resources during the 2018-19 financial year 
in order to realise the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' Scheme.  

1.2        To review the progress of the activity and further commitments to support 
the remaining period of the Scheme before the end of 2018. 

 
2.      THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

2.1       Following the adoption of the 'Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023' by the Full Council 
on 8 March 2018, obtaining the best outcomes for communities and 
businesses from events held in Gwynedd has been included within the 
priority 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events'.  

 2.2     In order to respond to event organisers who are currently planning for 2018 
and beyond, a decision is needed on the resources available to support the 
field. 

 
3.      INTRODUCTION 

3.1  Supporting major events has been a priority for Gwynedd Council for some     
 years now. 

3.2 By employing an Events Manager in the Economy and Community 
Department, the Council ensures that there is one point of contact for event 
organisers within the County and promotes the image of 'one Council' when 
dealing with events.  

3.3 The Events Manager provides the advice and support to all Gwynedd events 
organisers and is also responsible for any events arranged by Gwynedd 
Council. Much information for organisers has been placed on the Council's 
website recently and the Manager also maintains the strategic relationship 
between Gwynedd Council and Welsh Government’s Major Events Unit. An 
element of financial support is expected from the relevant Local Authority 
to co-fund major events funded by the Government. 

 
  

Date of meeting:  10 April 2018 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Ioan Thomas 

Contact Officer: Roland Evans 

Contact Telephone 
Number: 

01286 679 450 

Title of Item: Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023 

Resources for the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' 
Scheme 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Residents/Leisure-parks-and-events/Events/Information-for-event-organisers.aspx


 
3.4 There is no budget to support the work of the Manager or to support events 

organisers other than the budget allocated to the field through the Strategic 
Plans in the past. 

3.5 By supporting events organisers and by influencing events, this leads to 
opportunities to promote the county, opportunities for young people in 
Gwynedd, an increase in the number of visitors to the County and an 
increase in the number of opportunities for local companies to work or offer 
services to events. It also ensures a sense of place and the promotion of the 
Welsh language happens via the supported events. 

3.6 As the current Strategic Plan ends, the outputs of the events which have 
been supported over the past five years include: 

 46 events supported across Gwynedd 

 Over 184,000 attending events 

 A £163,000 investment by Welsh Government to support major 
events as a result of Gwynedd Council’s contribution 

 £3.13m of direct spending in Gwynedd by events organisers 

 1,237 businesses in the county have benefited from events, 
safeguarding 940 jobs  

 £24.24m of economic benefit to Gwynedd was generated from the 
events  

 A 'value verses investment' analysis suggests that every £1 
invested by the Council in events brings £160 back to the local 
economy. 

 Substantial national and international publi
[...]
idents of 
Gwynedd; 

ii.  Work closely with Welsh Government's Major Events Unit and other 
councils in North Wales on projects in order to attract additional 
investment from the Government; 

iii. Work with events organisers in order to ensure that there are 
opportunities for young people in Gwynedd to benefit from the events 
and a prominent place for the Welsh language and culture of Gwynedd 
in the events; 

iv. Generate new business for indigenous enterprises in Gwynedd and 
attract more high-value visitors and investors to Gwynedd. 

4.6 If a budget is not available for investing in events, the Council will not be able to 
collaborate as efficiently with organisers or influence as much in order to 
increase the benefits for the County. 

4.7  This could lead to the risk of losing events from Gwynedd to other areas of 
Wales and beyond and therefore lose the economic benefits for Gwynedd 
businesses and communities and lose the opportunity to raise the profile and 
image of the county among the people of Gwynedd and visitors. 

 
5.        NEXT STEPS AND TIMETABLE 

5.1   Following the Cabinet's decision, a project plan will be formalised and 
collaboration will continue with events organisers, relevant departments 
within the Council and partners to implement the plan to increase the 
benefit of major events for the people of Gwynedd.  

5.2     A progress report and bid for further resources for the remainder of the 
          plan will be submitted to the Cabinet before the end of 2018. 

 
6.     ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING THE DECISION 

         Views of the Chief Finance Officer: 

          “If the Cabinet wishes to support the request, the decision must be clear about 
which fund will be the source of the money.  As the report notes, this scheme 
has been funded in the past out of the Transformation Fund.  I can confirm that 
the money remaining in this Fund is sufficient to fund this one-off bid for 
£50,000.  Of course, these are early days of the new Council Plan, and many 
deserving needs/uses will compete for scarce resources from any funds 
established or transferred for this purpose.  Prioritising the relevant applications 
will be a matter for the Cabinet members.” 

Page 45



 
 

 

Views of the Monitoring Officer: 

“It is essential that any decision by the Cabinet to finance the project identifies 
the specific source of funding. I will provide further advice in the meeting as 
required.”  
 

Views of the Local Member: Not a local matter. 

 
 

  

 

Page 46



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 
 

Date of discussion at the 
Cabinet 

Items to be discussed Cabinet Member 

Quarter 1 2018/19 -  

1 April 2018 – 30 June 2018 

  

8 May 2018 Co-locating Services Cllr Dafydd Meurig  

 Annual Health and Safety 
Report 

Cllr Peredur Jenkins  

22 May 2018 Final Accounts 2017/18 – 
Revenue Outturn 

Cllr Peredur Jenkins  

 Capital Programme 2017/18 
– End of Year Review (31 
March 2018) 

Cllr Peredur Jenkins  

12 June 2018 The Council’s Annual 
Performance Report 

Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn  

 The Welsh Language 
Strategy  

Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn  

 Primary Education Provision 
in the Bangor Catchment 
Area 

Cllr Gareth Thomas  

Quarter 2 2018/19 -  

1 July – 30 September  

 

  

3 July 2018 Draft Agreement - Economic 
Growth Deal  

Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn  

31 July 2018 Youth Service Progress 
Report 

Cllr Craig ab Iago  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018
	6 FUTURE OF EDUCATION IN BERWYN CATCHMENT AREA
	7 RESPONSE TO THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Gwynedd Council Response
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Review of Gwynedd Electoral Boundaries - Gwynedd Council Proposals
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Response to the Boundary Commission
	Item 7 - Appendix C - Response to the Boundary Commission
	Item 7  -Appendix Ch - Response to the Boundary Commission

	8 STREET LIGHTING SCHEME
	9 GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-2023 Resources for the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' Scheme
	10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 10/04/18 

 
THE CABINET 10/04/18 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Peredur Jenkins, 
Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), 
Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk), Morwena Edwards (Corporate 
Director) 
 
Item 7: Vera Jones (Democratic Services Manager) 
Item 8: Gwyn Morris Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal Department) 
Item 9: Roland Evans (Senior Manager, Tourism and Heritage)  
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

No apologies were received. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of personal interest was received by Cllr. Dilwyn Morgan for item 6 

as his grandson attended Ysgol Bro Tegid. It was a prejudicial interest and he 
withdrew from the meeting for this item. 
 

 
3.   URGENT MATTERS 

 
 There were no urgent item. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 MARCH 2018 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 March 

2018, as a true record. 
 

 
6.   FUTURE OF EDUCATION IN BERWYN CATCHMENT AREA 

 
 The item was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas   

 
RESOLVED 



THE CABINET 10/04/18 

 
To implement the proposal published on 26 February 2018 to close Ysgol Bro 
Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol y Berwyn in Bala on 31 August 2019 and 
establish a 3-19 Learning Campus, Welsh Medium, community status, (“The 
Campus”), on the existing Ysgol y Berwyn site to open on 1 September 2019. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that on 13 February, the Cabinet approved the 
proposal for the closure of Ysgol Bro Tegid, Ysgol Beuno Sant and Ysgol y 
Berwyn on 31 August 2019 and for the Welsh Medium 3-19 Learning Campus, 
community status, to be established on the existing site of Ysgol y Berwyn to 
open on 1 September 2019. An objection period was then held and statutory 
notices were issued on the proposal to close the schools. No objections were 
received during this objection period. 
 
It was added that this would be the last step in the process of opening the new 
Campus. It was noted that a Shadow Governing Body would be established 
following the Cabinet's decision that would appoint a new Head teacher to the 
Learning Campus. It was explained that the building would be ready in 
September 2018, there would be a bridging period where the schools would be 
able to use the resources available at the new building 
 

 
7.   RESPONSE TO THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn  

 
DECISION 
 
To approve Gwynedd Council's response to the Local Democracy and Boundary 
Commission's draft proposals published in January 2018 with the aim of 
strengthening point 36 of the response and emphasising the unique 
circumstances of the wards in Bangor in light of the substantial influx of students 
in the Garth and Menai wards. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the draft response to the Local Democracy 
and Boundary Commission consultation had been created based on the clear 
instructions given by the Full Council.  It was added that the Council had resolved 
to respond to the draft proposals by submitting alternative proposals for Gerlan 
and Ogwen and Dolgellau and to confirm the Council's proposals. 
 
It was explained that substantial work had been done to engage with the 
members and specifically the Local Members representing wards where it was 
considered prudent to chose an alternative option.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that the report offered sensible answers to the Boundary 
Commission's draft Proposals. When looking at the Porthmadog area the 



THE CABINET 10/04/18 

proposed boundaries disregarded the historic boundaries of the old 
counties and this had caused dissatisfaction locally. 

 It was noted that comments had been received noting that the 
Commission had completely ignored the number of students living in the 
Garth and Menai wards for most of the year and there was a need to 
strengthen point 36 in the response 
 

 
8.   STREET LIGHTING SCHEME 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Gareth Griffith  

 
DECISION 

 
To approve the bid for funding from the Welsh Government Green Growth fund to 
deliver a scheme to change the remainder of the Council's street lights to LED 
technology.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the Highways and Municipal department 
was eager to bid for an investment of £1,298,795 from the Welsh Government 
Green Growth Fund to change 7778 street lights to LED technology. It was noted 
that this was a financial loan to be repaid with no interest to the Government. It 
was added that the first application for the money had been approved, and the 
Cabinet's seal of approval was required before proceeding with the application. 
 
It was noted that this scheme would succeed to the current £1.4 million, 4 year 
plan, which was funded by the Welsh Government's Invest to Save fund. As part 
of this project, by September 2018, the Council would have changed 10,279 
street lights to LED technology. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Members noted their support for the plan, and a discussion was held on 
the price of carbon emissions for every pound and the differences 
between the carbon emissions we would be saving in future when 
compared to those of the past, and the comparative financial saving from 
doing so. 
 

 
9.   GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-2023 RESOURCES FOR THE 'INCREASING THE 

BENEFITS OF MAJOR EVENTS' SCHEME 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas  
 

DECISION 
 

i. To commit £50,000 of the Council's Transformation Fund during the 2018-
19 financial year to realise the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' 
Scheme. 

ii. To review the progress of the activity and further commitments to support 



THE CABINET 10/04/18 

the remaining period of the Scheme before the end of 2018. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that this was a request to commit £50,000 of the 
Council's Transformation Fund during 2018-19 to realise the 'Increasing the 
Benefits of Major Events' Scheme. As a consequence of the project, over the last 
five years it was noted that £3.13m had been spent directly in Gwynedd by 
events organisors. It was also noted that a £163,000 investment by Welsh 
Government had been made to support major events as a result of Gwynedd 
Council's contribution, and that events had generated £24.24m in Gwynedd. 
 
It was expressed that it was not intended for Gwynedd Council to give grants to 
event organisors but rather to work with them to invest in their events to get the 
best outcomes for the county. It was noted that without the money to invest in 
events, the Council would not be able to collaborate as efficiently with organisers 
or have as much influence to increase the benefits for the County. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

i. It was discussed whether the areas that were receiving investment 
through major events were aware that the Council was investing. It was 
noted that the Council's presence could be seen in the events and on all 
marketing material, but it was possible there was room for improvement. It 
was noted, as part of the plan, that staff were trying to raise the profile of 
the Council and encourage organisers to spend locally. 

 
10.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn  

 
DECISION 

 
The Forward Work Programme included with the meeting papers was approved.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The forward work programme was submitted, noting that there would be some 
additions to the forward work programme nearer to the dates 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.25 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


